STATE OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

LETITIA JAMES EXECUTIVE DIVISION
ATTORNEY GENERAL 212.416.6046

October 2, 2023

Filed via NYSCEF

The Honorable Arthur Engoron

Supreme Court of the State of New York
New York County

60 Centre Street, Room 418

New York, NY 10007

Re: PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by LETITIA JAMES, Attorney General of
the State of New Yorkv. DONALD J. TRUMP, et al, Index No. 452564/2022 (Sup. Ct.
N.Y. Cnty.) — Opening Statement Power Point presentation

Dear Justice Engoron:

The Office of the Attorney General submits as an attachment to this letter the power point
presentation used during this morning’s opening statement. This submission is consistent with the
Court’s direction that you would take copies of the parties’ respective presentations.

Very truly yours,

Colleen K. Faherty
Assistant Attorney General
Executive Division

28 Liberty Street

New York, NY 10005
Colleen.Faherty(@ag.ny.gov

28 LIBERTY ST., NEW YORK, NY 10005 ® PHONE (212) 416-6046® WWW.AG.NY.GOV



SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

People of the State of New York, by Letitia James,
Attorney General of the State of New York

V.
Donald J. Trump, et al.

Plaintiff’'s Opening Presentation

October 2, 2023
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Introduction
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What Was Decided

PX-787; PX-815 ; PX-707; PX-730; PX-729; PX-756; PX-755; PX-773; PX-842; PX-856; PX-1354
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What Remains?

> lllegality
» Injunctive Relief

» Disgorgement

People v. Donald J. Trump, et al. | Plaintiff's Opening Presentation



What Remains?

» COUNT 2: Falsifying Business Records
- New York Penal Law § 175.05

» COUNT 3: Conspiracy to Falsify Business Records
- Conspiracy to violate § 175.05

» COUNT 4: Issuing False Financial Statements
- New York Penal Law § 175.45

» COUNT 5: Conspiracy to Issue False Financial Statements
- Conspiracy to violate § 175.45

» COUNT 6: Insurance Fraud
- New York Penal Law § 176.05

» COUNT 7: Conspiracy to Commit Insurance Fraud
- Conspiracy to violate § 176.05

People v. Donald J. Trump, et al. | Plaintiff's Opening Presentation



The OAG Has Proven With Conclusive Evidence up to $2.2B in
Fraud From These False Statements
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Intent to Defraud
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Individual Defendants

| ‘5, Donald Trump, Jr.
Nl

-
‘ t_.;) | Allen Weisselberg

Donald J. Trup

& -
‘¥ ’ ric Trump
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Donald J. Trump

Involvement in Fraud

WeiserMazars LLP

SFCs

DONALD J. TRUMP

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION:

Such valuation methods include, but are not limited to, the use of appraisals,
capitalization of anticipated earnings, recent sales and offers, and estimates of current
values as determined by Mr. Trump in conjunction with his associates and, in some
instances, outside professionals.

PX-730 at 6
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Donald J. Trump

Involvement in Fraud

SFCs

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

BEEEMAZARS e
WeiserMazars

=58 REAL AND OPERATING PROPERTIES:

Trump Tower

The estimated current value of $707,000,000 is based on an evaluation by Mr. Trump in
conjunction with his associates and outside professionals, applying a capitalization rate
to the cash flow to be derived from the building operations.

PX-730 at 7
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Donald J. Trump

Involvement in Fraud

SFCs

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

nn\t\/ﬂ‘r\'\ ‘7\/
WeiserMazars

REAL AND OPERATING PROPERTIES (CONTINUED):

40 Wall Street (Continued)

The estimated current value of $550,100,000 is based upon a successful renegotiation
of the ground lease and an evaluation made by Mr. Trump in conjunction with his
associates and outside professionals of leases that have been signed or are currently the
subject of negotiation, and a capitalization rate applied to the resultant cash flow to be
derived from the building’s operations.

PX-730 at 9
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Individual Defendants

(ﬁf) Donald Trump Jr.

Allen Weisselberg

Trump

People v. Donald J. Trump, et al. | Plaintiff's Opening Presentation PDX-1.12



Donald Trump Jr.
Allen Weisselberg S

Involvement in Fraud

SFCs

DONALD J. TRUMP

Statement of Financial Condition

June 30, 2016

BEE vAzARS N

WeiserMazars
A (500) Kompars

| =5
WeiSerMAZARS LLP 1S AN INDEPENDENT MEMBER FIRM OF MAZARS GROUP. —
FOIA/FOIL CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT REQUESTED MAZARS-NYAG-(
e 1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION:
. L] *

Assets are stated at their estimated current values and liabilities at their estimated
current amounts using various valuation methods. Such valuation methods include, but
are not limited to, the use of appraisals, capitalization of anticipated earnings, recent
sales and offers, and estimates of current values as determined by the new Trustees of
The Donald J. Trump Revocable Trust dated April 7, 2014, as amended, (the
“Trustees”) in conjunction with their associates and, in some instances, outside
‘ professionals. Considerable judgment is necessary to interpret market data and develop
------- | e the related estimates of current value. Accordingly, the estimates presented herein are

PX-756 at 5
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Donald Trump Jr.
Allen Weisselberg S

Involvement in Fraud
SFCs

DONALD J. TRUMP

Statement of Financial Condition

June 30, 2016

BEE vAzARS N

WeiserMazars
A (500) Kompars

FOIA/FOIL CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT REQUESTED MAZARS-NYAG-00001981
PX-756, page 1 of 25

REAL AND OPERATING PROPERTIES:

Trump Tower

The estimated current value of $631,000,000 is based on an evaluation by the Trustees
in conjunction with their associates and outside professionals, applying a capitalization
rate to the cash flow to be derived from the building operations.

PX-756 at 7
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Donald Trump Jr.
Allen Weisselberg S

Involvement in Fraud
SFCs

DONALD J. TRUMP

Statement of Financial Condition

June 30, 2016

BEEvAzARS N

WeiserMazars
o

' REAL AND OPERATING PROPERTIES (CONTINUED):

40 Wall Street

PX-758, page 1 of 25

The estimated current value of $796,400,000 is based upon an evaluation made by the
Trustees in conjunction with their associates and outside professionals based on
comparable sales. Some of the major tenants are Countrywide Insurance,
Walgreen’s/Duane Reade, The Green Ivy School, Dean and Deluca, Inc., UBS
Financial Services and several prominent engineering firms such as Weidlinger
Associates, Inc., Leslie E. Roberston Associates and Haks Engineering & Land
Surveyors. In the evaluation of this property, provision was made for ground rent
payments when analyzing the anticipated cash flow.

PX-756 at 8
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Individual Defendants

‘;‘?) Eric Trump

Trump
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Eric Trump
Involvement in Fraud

Donald J Trump
Statement of Financial Condition
As of June 30, 2012

‘PROPERTIES UNDER DEVELOPMENT
‘ Westchester, NY - Seven Springs

Valuation is based on the sale of luxury homes

SFCs

TRUMP

THE TREUMP ORGANIZATION

TRUMP

THE TRUMP ORGANIZATION

TRUMP

THE TEUMP ORGANIZATION

Westchester, NY - Seven Springs

ANl Oactla 2 maancian ctill in linati.

6/30/2011

6/30/2012

6/30/2012-Per telephone conversation with Eric Trump (9/24/2012)

6/3072072-Per telephone conversation with Eric Trump (9/2472012)
New Castle-land to be donated
North Castle-land to be used as part of Main Mansion

Bedford - 7 mansions approved

Selling Price 35,000,000 35,000,000

Cost 12,000,000 12,000,000
\ Profit 23,000,000 (3 23,000,000
} Number of homes T4 7
\ Value 161,000,000 ¢3 161,000,000

Current selling price of existing structures

Main mansion 70,000,000

Main mansion + North Castle land (150 acres) 100,000,000

None Such Mansion 30,000,000 30,000,000

Total value 261,000,000 291,000,000

809 NORTH CANNON DRIVE MOVE TO OTHER ASSETS-6/30/2011 "Per

financials" amounts not adjusted for removal of 809 N Cannon Drive)

Per financials 273,200,000 291,000,000

PX-793

PDX-1.17
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Eric Trump
Involvement in Fraud

Donald J Trump
Statement of Financial Condition
As of June 30, 2014

Westchester, NY - Seven Springs
Valuation is based on the sale of luxury homes
net of cost

SFCs

6/30/2013 6/30/2014

Westchester, NY - Seven Springs

6/30/2014-Per telephone conversation with Eric Trump (9/12/2014)

6/30/2013-Per telephone conversation with Eric Trump (8/20/2013)

Cost 14,000,000 14,000,000
Profit 23,000,000 1T 23,000,000
Number of homes 7 7
Value 161,000,000 J 161,000,000

Current selling price of existing structures

Main mansion

Main mansion + North Castle land (150 acres) 100,000,000 100,000,000
None Such Mansion 30,000,000 30,000,000
Total value 291,000,000 T 291,000,000

Trump Old Post Office

DJT Capital contributions since inception N/A 14,487,986

Less:Cash balance as of 6/30/2014 (4,005,000)

Net amout 10,482,986

Total value N/A 10,500,000

Per financials

Per financials 291,000,000 301,500,000 301,500,000

PX-719

People v. Donald J. Trump, et al. | Plaintiff's Opening Presentation
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EriC Tru m p whitieypenr™ September 17, 2021
IhVOlvement in Fraud o Mr. Eric Trump, President

The Trump Organization

SFCs

Your Responsibilities

The engagement to be performed is conducted on the basis that you acknowledge and understand
that our role is to prepare financial schedules in accordance with OCBOA and assist you in the
presentation of the financial schedules in accordance with OCBOA. You have the following
overall responsibilities that are fundamental to our undertaking the engagement in accordance
with SSARS:s:

BECOURTING OUNET TR SCCOUTIING PANCIPICS BEnerally SCCepicd in he Umied Sies T

c. The design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the
preparation and fair presentation of the financial schedules that are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

ONe
conroex d. The prevention and detection of fraud.

You are also responsible for all management decisions and responsibilities and for designating an
individual with suitable skills, knowledge, and experience to oversee our preparation of your
financial schedules and other non-attest services we provide to the entity. You are responsible for
evaluating the adequacy and results of the services performed and accepting responsibility for
such services.

The Trump Organization

Acknowledged %daw on behalf of the Trump Organization by:

TRUM P ——

Title

THE TEUMP ORGANIZATION

= fof

Date :

PX-1522 at4, 5,6, 10
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Donald J. Trump

Involvement in Fraud

SFCs

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

Foll

Donald J. Trump
725 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10022

November 11,2014

LENDER: Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas

GUARANTOR: Donald J. Trump

November 11, 2014

LENDER: Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas

GUARANTOR: Donald J. Trump

BORROWER: Trump Endeavor 12 LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company

;. 5% § Debr. In respect of Section 10() of the Guaranty, Guarantor's Debt does not exceed the B

[X] Attached hereto is Guarantor's Statement of Financial Condition as of June 30, 2014
(Section 11(A) of the Guaranty).

[X] Attached hereto is Guarantor's Schedule of Contingent Liabilities as of June 13, 2014
(Section 11(B) of the Guaranty).

The foregoing presents fairly in all material respects the financial condition of Guarantor at the
period presented.

DONALD J. TRUMP

PX-394 at 1,2

PDX-1.20
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Donald Trump Jr.

Involvement in Fraud

Doral Loan

Donald J. Trump
725 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10022

Mareh 13,2017

LENDER: Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas

GUARANTOR: Donald J. Tramp

SFCs

March 13, 2017

LENDER: Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas
GUARANTOR: Donald J. Trump
BORROWER: Trump Endeavor 12 LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company
== E

[X] Attached hereto is Guarantor's Statement of Financial Condition as of June 30, 2016

(Section 11(A) of the Guaranty). 30
1 [X] Attached hereto is Guarantor's Schedule of Contingent Liabilities as of June ,1/_(2016

(Section 11(B) of the Guaranty).

The foregoing presents fairly in all material respects the financial condition of Guarantor at the

period presented.

GUARANTOR:

<
. ) V/U—F?VKQ/_\
Donald J. Trump by Donald J. Trump erﬂ

/45 E ¥ (r FokeT

PX-391at1,2
PDX-1.21
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Eric Trump
Involvement in Fraud

SFCs

B zaRs mazars =

COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE
C .
[FOR TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2021] h I C a O LO a n S
DATE: October 28, 2021

LENDER: Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas
GUARANTOR: Donald J. Trump

BORROWER: Trump Endeavor 12 LLC,
a Del

DATE: October 28, 2021

LENDER: Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas
GUARANTOR: Donald J. Trump
BORROWER: Trump Endeavor 12 LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

FoIL cd

[X] Attached hereto is Guarantor’s Statement of Financial Condition as of June 30, 2021
(Section 11(A) of the Guaranty).
[X] Attached hereto is Guarantor’s Schedule of Contingent Liabilities as of June 30, 2021
(Section 11(B) of the Guaranty).

The foregoing presents fairly in all material respects the financial condition of Guarantor at the
period presented.

GUARANTOR:

o=

Donald J. Trump by Eric Trump, as attorney in fact

PX-517at 1,2

People v. Donald J. Trump, et al. | Plaintiff's Opening Presentation

PDX-1.22



Allen Weisselberg

Involvement in Fraud

SFCs

TRUMP

L
THE TRUMF OEGANIZATION THE TREUMP ORGANIZATION THE TRUMP ORGANIZATION
<z T

TRUMP

THE TEUMP ORGANIZATION

TRUMP

TRUMP

THE TRUMP? ORGANIZATION

TRUMP

THE TEUMP ORGANIZATION

=

TRUM P

THE TRUMPF ORGANIZATION THE TRUMZ ORGANIZATION THE TRUMZ ORGANIZATION
=) |
| BRI mazars =
|

B A7 ARS

People v. Donald J. Trump, et al. | Plaintiff's Opening Presentation

6,853,160,000

Total Assets

36,100,000
64,200,000
Residential Properties (New York City) 9,700,000
Club facilities 141,000,000
451,000,000

Total Lisbilities
6,102,160,000

NET WORTH

iy thas the abowe information s true. correct and complete and fairly
Suarantor

FOl

Limited Guarantor Under Loans #028000723, 028100723, 028200723, 028300723

Summarv of Net Worth
As of June 30, 2019

s

NET WORTH 6,102,160,000

I, Allen Weisselberg, certify that the above information is true, correct and complete and fairly

presents the financigbeondition of Limited Guarantor,

By: Al Weigselberg
Trustee

PX-1232 at 2
PDX-1.23



Seven Springs

m Jeffrey McConney TRUMP

Involvement in Fraud

RL lﬂu k America
h’s Roa

ala Plaza
uite 522
SFC Bl 0
s E Atin: Mr. (h ph A. Drimak
Vice / Commercial Leasing

Re:  Seven Springs LLC

Dear Chris:

Pursuan nsolidated, Amended and Restated Promissory Note between
Roy | u mk A Seven Springs LLC, enclosed please find Mr. Trump's June 30,
2015 Stateme ition
Should you have any questions relating to the enclosed material, do not hesitate to
contact me.

Very truly yours;

Sefivgy McConnéy
SVPiController

December 15, 2016

Pursuant to the Consolidated, Amended and Restated Promissory Note between
Royal Bank America and Seven Springs LLC, enclosed please find Mr. Trump’s June 30,
2015 Statement of Financial Condition.

Very trl}ly yours,

; fj‘ ffréy MCCOHHGY e m,,,»h\q
VP/Controller )

PX-99 at 1

PDX-1.24
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Denial
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Denies Responsibility

\ 4

MAR 07 2023 16142198

268:24 Do you recall being on a video
268:25 conference callin 2021 to discuss the Statement

3/7/23 Dep. Tr. 268:24—269:1

People v. Donald J. Trump, et al. | Plaintiff's Opening Presentation PDX-1.26



Donald Trump Jr.
Allen Weisselberg S

Involvement in Fraud
SFCs

DONALD J. TRUMP

Statement of Financial Condition

June 30, 2016

BEE vAzARS N

WeiserMazars
A (500) Kompars

FOIA/FOIL CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT REQUESTED MAZARS-NYAG-00001981
PX-756, page 1 of 25

The Trustees of The Donald J. Trump Revocable Trust dated April 7, 2014, as amended, on
behalf of Donald J. Trump are responsible for the accompanying statement of financial condition
as of June 30, 2016 and the related notes to the financial statement in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

PX-756 at 2
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Denies Responsibility

Donald Trump, Jr. | Defendant

41:04 Earned your BS in economics from
41:05 Wharton. Do you have any familiarity with

7/28/22 Dep. Tr. 41:4-42:6

People v. Donald J. Trump, et al. | Plaintiff's Opening Presentation PDX-1.28



Denies Responsibility

Allen Weisselberg | Defendant

MAY 12 2023 11:14: 49

92:10 Q. Iflsaid the phrase, "GAAP,"
92:11 G.A.A.P., are you familiar with that acronym?

5/12/2023 Dep Tr. 92:10-92:24

People v. Donald J. Trump, et al. | Plaintiff's Opening Presentation PDX-1.29



Avoids Responsibility

APR 13 2023 12:02:05

126:15 Q. To meet your obligation here of

4/13/2023 126:15-20

People v. Donald J. Trump, et al. | Plaintiff's Opening Presentation PDX-1.30



Allen Weisselberg Lied to the Insurance Underwriter

Underwriter's Annual Review
February 10, 2020

Fiscal Year:2019
o Current
Underwiter: o s Account:Trump Organization LLC 02/10/2020
Financial Review and Summary: Date:
e 5 g s Branch:Metro Account#:ST00087851
s - Underwriter:Claudia Markarian
el - Total assets were $6.57B, with $5.9B connected to his investments in real estate and

golf club resorts. The fair value of the properties is appraised annually by a professional
firm. This year it was done by Newmark Group and has previously been done by
Cushman & Wakefield. The reason for the change is the individual at Cushman &
Wakefield with whom the Organization had a longstanding relationship with moved to
work at Newmark. Hence, Trump Organization continued to work with the same person
for their property valuations. The firm provides the capitalization rates to Trump as well
—— dRsnpdated comps. This, combined with the Net Operating Income factor provided by

CONFIDENTIAL ZURICHNA_0085(

for thei
INTERNAL USE OWsnpda

PX-1551, page 1 of 6

PX-1551 at 1

PDX-1.31
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From: Kirsch, Noah <nkirsch@forbes.com> From: Alan Garten

Seat: Friday, Mareh.3, 2017 10562 AM ?'zr":r:i:rtlt'jfuyr"erirect?uor:' 2@())1:1;;0;:1 t:ﬂm>- Allen Weisselberg <weisselberg@trumporg.com>; Donald Trump Jr
Subject: URGENT Factchecking Inquiry from Forbes i ; g o s ! > - aals i —

) <djtjr@trumporg.com>; Amanda Miller <amiller@trumporg.com>
To: Alan Garten <agarten@trumporg.com> Subject: Fwd: URGENT Factchecking Inquiry from Forbes
March 3, 2017

TRUMP TOWER PENTHOUSE
o Emeanaeeereery 1) President Trump has told Forbes in the past that his penthouse occupies 33,000 square feet, comprising the entirety

Sent: 3/3/2017 12:46:44 PM
To: Alan Garten [agarten@trumporg.com]; Eric Trump)

e e e el Of floors 66-68 of Trump Tower. Property records (notably the latest amended condo declaration, dated October 11,
1994). Is the 1994 declaration accurate and up-to-date? It shows President Trump’s apartment is 10,996.39 square feet.

S i 2) Is unit 66/670 owned by Joel R. Anderson? Property records indicate that Mr. Anderson currently owns this unit
<djtjr@trumporg.com>; Amanda Miller <amiller@trumporg

saiec s st ececins i oo 3) Are portions of floors 66, 67, and 68 occupied by mechanical space? Does that include the building’s water towers?
et Qulook s 4) The 1994 amended condo declaration indicates that approx. one-third to half of floors 66, 67, and 68 are not parceled
From: Kineh Nosh ki on out as condo units. Is that area occupied by common elements and mechanical space?

Sent: Friday, March 3, 2017 1
Subject: URGENT Factchecking Inquiry from Forbes
To: Alan Garten <agarten@trumporg.com>

Hi Alan,

Hope all is well. I'm Noah Kirsch- I'm a magazine reporter at Forbes, and I'm helping to assemble our
upcoming issue on the world's billionaires. The issue with center largely on President Trump and his business
connections around the world. It goes to press on Monday, March 6. I'm rcaching out because we have a
number of outstanding questions that you will hopefully be able to address. 1 apologize for the late notice, but
the issuc has been coming together rather quickly. Please let me know if I can offer any additional clarification.
I’ve pasted the questions below:

TRUMP ORGANIZATION
1) At the end of his press conference in January President Trump said that if his sons did a bad job running the company,
he would fire them, Under the current organizational structure, does he have the power to do?

2) Does President Trump own a smaller share of any of his assets now than he did in the fall of 2016, before the

election? If so, what does he own fess of? By how much has his ownership decreased? Ma rCh 3 . 20 1 7
3) Did the transfer of day-to-day management to Donald Trump Jr., Eric Trump and Allen Weisselberg include the
transfer of any ownership of Trump Organization assets?

DOMINICAN REPUBLIC
1) What was the Trump Organization’s involvement in the Trump Farallon Estates project when it began in 20072 Ehemen——

2) Is the 2007 licensing still intact? Is it - =
3) Did the Trump Farallon Estates project run out of funding?

4) Can you please confirm that Trump Marks sued Cap Cana in 2012 for $5.8 million dollars, and later settled out of
court?

5) What is the Trump Organizations current involvement in Cap Cana, the Hazoury family and Trump Farallon Estates? —

FOIL EXEMPT | HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL TTO_06015057

PX-1344, page 1 0f 4 1994 2017

PX-1344 at 1,2
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ADpPIOX. Percentage
Unit Tax _Area . Number of Interest
Designation Lot in : of in the Common
(apt. No.) No. Sqg. Ft. Rooms Elements

e ' 488
t No. 66/67/68N 1263 10,996.39 18 rooms, 2. 1.9948
vas ° i : half bathrooms
Y — and 7 bathrooms

TRUMP TOWER CONDOMINIUM

October 11, 1994

REELZ 159P60333

(Pursuant to Article 9-B of the Real
Property Law of the State of New York)

The Residential Board of Trump Tower Condominium, having an
office in care of The Trump Corporation, 725 Fifth Avenue, New
York, New York 10022 (the "Residential Board") does hereby
declare as follows:

(e e e oAt Samansiss All capitalized terms used herein which are defined in tl::i
of the Building and ti Land on whi same is erected comprising :

SRR e et 258 BRI Declaration and are not separatel{ d:tfu i ngdc?ziztgoihall have the
A R : rm & .

g::{ :5&%:3;2:;4&?61\1 chisgx"s é!ftca") on Nai:h 23,!1933 in meanings given to the said te s n e

2. Schedule B to the Declaration (said Schedule being ! 2
heouan 563) ‘secc T3eih seriain Geta-vith respecn o eRmioinl IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned owner of said Unit No.
Bestomacion. sox 155 Poess Gisantion 1h Shace, sion e SIS, c £ of the /™ day of
Spproxinate squsre foot Sred, Mumber of Toses. the povmion ot 66/67/68N has duly executed this Consen
the Common Elements to which the Unit has immediate access, and
the percentage of interest in the Common Elements appurtenant to

each Unit. Duplex Unit No, 66/67M has been combined with the October s 19 94 »

lower two floors of adjoining triplex Unit No. 66/67/68N. The

66/67/680 have been combined to form a duplex Unit designated as
Unit No. 66/670. Accordingly, Schedule B to the Declaration is
hereby amended to reflect such alterations as follows:

(1) The reference to Unit No. 66/67M and all data
set forth in Schedule B to the Declaration pertaining
to Unit No. 66/67M is hereby deleted therefrom.

(2) The reference to Unit No. 66/67/68N and all data
set forth in Schedule B to the Declaration pertaining
to Unit No. 66/67/68N is hereby deleted therefrom.

(3) The reference to Unit No. 66/67/680 and all data
set forth in Schedule B to the Declaration pertaining
to Unit No. 66/67/680 is hereby deleted therefrcm.

: 8 . he: £
el L I e T October 11, 1994

Approx. Percentage

Unit Tax Area . MNumber of Interest
Designation Lot in of in the Common
—{ApE, No.) Na. S Ft. —Raons Elements

Unit No. 66/67/68N 1263  10,996.39 18 rooms, 2 1.9948488
: half bathrooms

and 7 bathrooms

Unit No. 66/670 1264 3,367.63 7 rooms, 1 .6107531
half bathroom
and 3 bathrooms S

Confidential Treatment Requested - FOIL Exempt LC00132530 2 O 1 7

PX.633, page 13 of 118 1 994
PX-633 at 13, 20

PDX-1.33
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From: Alan Garten

Sent: Monday, March 06, 2017 11:36 AM

To: Amanda Miller <amiller@trumporg.com>; Matthew Hiltzik <mhiltzik@hstrategies.com>
Cc: Melissa Nathan <mnathan@hstrategies.com>

Subject: RE: URGENT Factchecking Inquiry from Forbes
March 6, 2017

I handled everything except Trump World Tower and Trump Tower.

Message
T oRONF LT CNAECIINTS - SEASESCSD 5150 P75 AMLLER Alan Garten ‘ From: Amanda Miller [/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP
T et lgutentnanporgcoml iskthew ik ik Bhertages o] I R l l M P Executive Vice President and (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=72EA2E5C305243519052 14FBE43275BD-AMILLER]
e Melisa Nathan [mnathan@hsrategies.com) 725 Fifth Avenue | New York,
Subject: RE: URGENT Factchecking Inquiry from Forbes. p. 212.836.3203 “4 212.980.3 Sent: 3/6/2017 10:36:50 AM
Thnkon Al =k e Afa Y. TWT T wa s g o et s THE TRUMP ORGANIZATION agarten@frumporg.com | fuml  To: Alan Garten [agarten@trumporg.com]; Matthew Hiltzik [mhiltzik@hstrategies.com]
cC: Melissa Nathan [mnathan@hstrategies.com]
Amanda Milkr Subject: RE: URGENT Factchecking Inquiry from Forbes
T R U M P y;; :«? ff:{a??ﬁ:i’?m NY | 10022 j g q y
THE TRUMP ORGANIZATION Z’mﬂfv@wm nm»a : 'a;ﬁﬁ?v\ﬁgjcffm
From: Alan Garten Thank you Alan — | spoke to Allen W. re: TWT + TT — we are going to leave those alone.

Sent: Monday, March 06, 2017 11:36 AM

To: Amanda Miller <amiller@trumporg.com>; Matthew Hiltzik <mhiltzik@hstrategies.com>
Cc: Melissa Nathan <mnathan@hstrategies.com>

Subject: RE: URGENT Factchecking Inquiry from Forbes

Ihandled everything except Trump World Tower and Trump Tower. i Amanda Miller
) Vice President, Marketing

Alan Garten 725 Fifth Avenue | New York, NY | 10022
TRUMP e o - p. 212.836.3218 | f. 212.688.8135
THE TRUMP ORGANIZATION  Scrsniumpor con [ fupcom THE TRUMP ORGANIZATION amiller@trumporg.com | trump.com

From: Amanda Miller

Sent: Monday, March 06, 2017 9:22 AM

To: Alan Garten <agarten@trumporg.com>; Matthew Hiltzik <mhiltzik@hstrategies.com>
Ce: Melissa Nathan <mnathan@hstrategies.com>

Subject: RE: URGENT Factchecking Inquiry from Forbes

Matthew — Anything you can do on your end?

| March 6, 2017

meantime, we rt ¢ ough the most importa

qu
ms like they are going

sestions. My thought is t gh — are they really

mplement major changes at this point if we have them?

s at 5pm regardless
o ridiculous.

Amanda Miller =
Vice President, Markefing E
725 Fifth Avenue | New York, NY | 10022 UMy 5B

p.212836.3218 | 1. 212688.8135
THE TRUMP ORGANIZATION amiler@rumporg com | rump.com

FOIL EXEMPT | HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL TTO_06015091 ‘I 9 94 2 O 1 7
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March 10,2017
W 2)  We have made available to you all financial records and related data, and any additional
vlazars

60 Crossways Patk Drive West, Suite 301 information you requested from us for the purpose of the compilation. We have not
Woodbury, NY 11797 knowingly withheld from you any financial records or related data that in our judgment
March 10 2017 would be relevant to your compilation.

AL

Allen Weisselberg  / 14) No events have occurred subsequent to the date of the statement of financial condition and
The Trump g Chief Financial Officer through the date of this letter that would require adjustments to, or disclosure in, the

725 Fifth Trustee, The Donald J. Trump Revocable .
NewYok{ Trust dated April 7, 2014, as amended personal financial statement,

March 10, 2017

Mazars USA LLP
60 Crossways Park Drive West, Suite 301
Woodbury, NY 11797

We are providing this letter in connection wi
statement of Donald J. Trump, which comprise thy
2016, and the related notes to the statement of
accounting and financial reporting expertise to 4

Donald J Trump
financial condition in accordance with accounts i . . P
States of America wil d ing to ob! N | -
RN Ep ® ) Statement of Financial Condition

accordance with accounting principles generally

il Deocutiveily As of June 30, 2016

d matesial, regardiess of size)]  1TUStee, The Donald J. Trump Recovable
fon what, in light of wwrow  Trust dated April 7, 2014, as amended

judgment of a reasonable person using the infor]
omission or misstatement.

Certain repre

We confirm, to the best of our knowledge

s i - | Triplex-based on comps from TIR sales office (30,0005F @ $10,900/SF) 327,000,000

1) We acknowledge our responsibility and have fulfilled our responsibilities for the
preparation and fair presentation of the personal financial statement in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, except for the
following items:

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United St erica require that
personal financial statements; include a provision for curr taxes, as well as
ated income es on the difference etween the estimated current values of M h 1 o 201 7
d the estimated current amounts of liabilities and their tax beses: present ] arc 1

arketable securities and hedge funds separately; include amounts to be
received in the future from estimated current values that are nonforfeitable, fixed and
determinable, and do not require any future services; record the current estimated o
value of all closely held and other business entities as a net investment (assets net of o
liabilities) and disclose ized financial inf ion about each entity; record
non-interest bearing deposits in exchange for rights or privileges; and, include all
assets and liabilities of the individual whose financial statements are presented.

PX-741

Iex No 4525642002 (AFE m——

FOIA/FOIL CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT REQUESTED MAZARS-NYAG-0000126
PX-741, page 1 of 3

1994 2017

PX-741 at 1-3; PX-742
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92923, 6287

May 3, 2017 Forbes

FORBES ) BILLIONAIRES

Donald Trump Has Been

Lying About The Size Of His
Penthouse

Chase Peterson-Withorn Forbes Staff

May 3, 2017, 10:45am EDT

ips:

Donald and Melania Trump in the dining room of their Trump Tower penthouse. THEO
WESTENBERGER ARCHIVES, AUTRY MUSEUM

During the presidential race, Donald Trump left the campaign trail to
give Forbes a guided tour of his three-story Trump Tower penthouse—
part of his decades-long crusade for a higher spot on our billionaire

rankings. Gliding through his gilded home, he bragged that people have

Dok T Hos Been Lyng About The St Of s Perihouse
During the presidential race, Donald Trump left the campaign
trail to give Forbes a guided tour of his three-story Trump Tower
penthouse—part of his decades-long crusade for a higher spot on
our billionaire rankings. Gliding through his gilded home, he
bragged that people have called his Manhattan aerie the "best
apartment ever built" and emphasized its immense size (33,000
square feet) and value (at least $200 million). "I own the top three
floors—the whole floor, times three!” He admitted to having once

had a neighbor, pointing to a door on the 66th floor. "T leased that

little section to Mic

1 Jackson. T knew him better than anybody

Those comments were typical Trump: boastful and inaccurate. We

recently dug up New York City records showing that he still shares

those floors with a neighbor and has been exaggerating the size of

his own place by a factor of three.

Records show Trump acquiring a 6,096-square-foot triplex
apartment, occupying sections of floors 66 through 68, around the
time Trump Tower opened in 1983. A decade later he expanded his

penthouse, merging parts of two neighboring apartments into his

home, according to the filings. The end result is 10,096 square feet

of prime Manhattan real estate—a massive residence, no doubt, but
much smaller than what Tramp claims to own. No records filed
with the city indicate that he has added or shed square footage in

the vears since.

e ste o i peniouse7sn=4b (e 120 1688

1994

People v. Donald J. Trump, et al.

Plaintiff's Opening Presentation

BETA

nips.

Donald Trump Library Benefit Dinner. (Anderson could not be

reached for comment.)

Together, Trump's and Anderson’s penthouses combine for about

14,000 square feet, So whe

does Trump's ;

3,000 square

figure come from? It rd to tell. No one else lives on those floors,
according to city records. Instead “common elements™—things like
hallways and elevators—and mechanical space appear to take up

the rest of the area Trump claims to live in. The residents of Trump
Tower likely own these areas through their condo association, their

stakes divvied up based on the size of their apartments

Forbes Daily: Get our best stories, exclusive reporting and
essential analysis of the day’s news in your inbox every weekday.

Email address

That includes Michael Jackson's supposed penthouse: Records
indicate the area Trump pointed to during the tour has never been
a residence either. It appears to be mechanical space. (Jackson

reportedly lived elsewhere—on floor 63.)

e size ot s peninouser’

2017

92073, 628 P Dok Trumg Has Beens Lying About The Ss Of Hs Perihouse

No Trump spokesperson would comment on any of this, so using

the correct square footage, we estimate the president’s pad is worth

BETA BETA
$64 million, less than a third of his number
Donald Trump's liing room. ~ SCOTT FANCES/OTTO
(A condensed version of this story was published in the May 16,
2017 issue of Forbes.)
Follow me on Twitter. Send me a secure tip.
cover the successful entrepreneurs doing the biggest deals on the
planet. As a senior editor, | help put together the Forbes 400 and
Sillionaires lists... Read More
Editoriat Standards
3 s e s o e, 2017/0S/03<Ke LT s ke g Bt -5 o 1, geihouser =4 e 2016 “

May 3, 2017

Ty s o
Ao The iz O His

PX-1605, PX-1704
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Conspiracy
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The Process of Inflating the Numbers

Michael Cohen | Former Attorney to Donald J. Trump

AR 28 2023 11:29: 14
a4 T

89:15 Q. Okay. Let me go a little bit
89:16 broader. So what years were you involved

4/28/23 Dep. Tr. 89:15-92:17

People v. Donald J. Trump, et al. | Plaintiff's Opening Presentation PDX-1.38



Donald “likes to see it go up”

Q. Andis it correct that Mr. Weisselberg informed you in substance that Donald likes

that number to increase at some point between when Mr. Trump became president
in 2017 and the onset of the COVID pandemicin March 20207

'S

To be clear, | don’t think — two things. Allen Weisselberg told me Donald likes to
see it go up in that period that you just said. Not Donald told him and then told
me in that - like, when he was president.

Q. Okay.

A. Allen told me that.

Q. So Mr. Weisselberg told you —

A. Yes.

Q. —that Mr. Trump likes it to go up.

A. He likes itto go up. And “it” | don’t think refers to assets. | think “it” refers to
net worth.

8/4/2022 Dep. Tr. 961:12-962:8

People v. Donald J. Trump, et al. | Plaintiff's Opening Presentation PDX-1.39



Defendants Moved Numbers Between Dec. 2015 and Mar. 2016

$327 Million $735 Million

» Used record breaking $10.9K/sf ~ » Double counted retail leases

» Concealed in “other assets” » Misrepresented appraisal
in SFC

THE TRIPLEX 40 WALL STREET
$200 Million $660 Million

SEVEN SPRINGS

$291 Million

» Appraisal

» No longer separately valued -
Combined with triplex

» Concealed in "other assets”
in SFC

$56 Million

People v. Donald J. Trump, et al. | Plaintiff's Opening Presentation PDX-1.40



Defendants Moved Numbers Between Dec. 2015 and Mar. 2016

SEVEN SPRINGS THE TRIPLEX 40 WALL STREET
$291 Million $200 Million $660 Million

People v. Donald J. Trump, et al. | Plaintiff's Opening Presentation PDX-1.41



Mr. McConney Sends Markup to Mazars Before Sharing It
With Mr. Weisselberg

December 29, 2015

From: Jeff McConney

Sent: Tuesday, December 29, 2015 3:43 PM
To: Bender, Donald

Subject: DIT SOFC

Attachments: 201512291539.pdf

Subject: Message from "RN

This E-mail wa

FOIA/FOIL CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT REQUESTED
PX-806, page 1 of 27

People v. Donald J. Trump, et al. | Plaintiff's Opening Presentation

From: Jeff McConney

Sent: Tuesday, December 29, 2015 3:43 PM
To: Bender, Donald

Subject: DJT SOFC

Attachments: 201512291539.pdf

Doc,
This is the first of anumber of emails with spreadsheets or backup for DJTs SOFC.
Not sure how many emails but I'll count as I go and let you know when I send the final one.

This one has the marked up 6/30/2014 SOFC BEFORE Allen's comments. I should be talking to him tomorrow morning.
Jeff

Jeffrey S. McConney
Senior Vice President/Controller

PX-806 at 1

PDX-1.42




Mr. McConney’s Markup

Cash and marketable securities $ 302,300,000[ /94 ‘!‘m tvn
Decemberlqu 2015 Escrow, reserve deposits and prepaid expenses 40,000,000 3‘1 lob
McConney's Markup
Real and operating properties:
Trump Tower - 725 Fifth Avenue, New York, New/¥eitk 707,000,000{ §77, 700
NIKETOWN - East 57th Street, New York, New York 348,800,000 "ﬂo‘g *’20
S 40 Wall Street - New York, New York 550,100,000 éb 300
s Tog Trump Park Avenue - New York, New York 300,800,000 453 3~“°
(e Enipentn e Compitn Bogt Club facilities and related real estate - New York, Florida, | 507,90
s New Jersey, California, Washington DC, North Carolina, KT
Scotland and Ireland 2,009,300,000)
Cash and marketable securities $ 302300000 /94 %000 The Tl'lmp World Tower at United Nations Plaza -
N Aaah Sl New York, New York zn_mu.mgl 49, bo»
T T i o g sz J 22 100 Central Park South - New York, New York 24,500,000, 24,50»
i i . | S f:, - Trump Plaza, commercial and retained residential
e SR portions - New York, New York 44,300,000 76,002
The Trunp Woud Towera Uried Neon P - s T Tl'ump Palm Tm Parcand T ump Parc East Cmdnminiums, :
oo, Mrot ey, sS40 commercial portions - New York, New York 13,800,000 17,502
g MO e b, Trump International Hotel and Tower - New York, New York 32,000,0000 24,30
T T, e Properties under development — Trump Old Post Office, Washington, D.C.
Sy K st 33500 and Mansion at Seven Springs, Bedford, NY 301,500,000{ 33¢,&00
St S i s e Partnerships and joint ventures - net of related debt:
W g vsiogmcss Bccireoflir 1290 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York and
- B = 555 California Street, San Francisco, California 816,900,000 776,000
Tol ases semomoom . . Tramp International Hotel and Tower — Las Vegas, Nevada 106,200,000 /o7 70v
Miss Universe Pageants 14,800,000{ &b, 000
e compesing e et et ot o s Real estate lisensing developments 329,700,000 3 &6 Yoo
Other assets ___338000.000| 374,600
. 701, 3om;06p
FOIA/FOIL CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT RE&%EZTED o MAZARS-NYAG-00004677 Tﬂtﬂl m w , - —

PX-806 at 6
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B R R
Seven Springs Was Valued at $291M

December 29, 2015
McConney’'s Markup

. L $291,000,000

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

s F0, Mansion at Seven Springs
(See Independent Accountants’ Compilation Report)
ASSETS

An entity wholly owned by Mr. Trump acquired a property known as The Mansion at
o— ' Seven Springs in Bedford, New York which consists of over 200 acres of land, a
o B 1 mansion and other buildings. This property is zoned for nine luxurious homes. It has

Real and operating properties:
NOKETONN e 7 St Now o o . s been valued at $291,000,000 ‘based on an assessment made by Mr. Trump in
b e e Y o P 1 conjunction with his associates of the projected net cash flow which he would derive as
ew Jersey, Washington DC, North Carolin, o _ 4 i
< ey Wott o those units are constructed and sold, and the estimated fair value of the existing

The Trump World Tower at United Nations Plaza -
mansion and other buildings.

New York, New York
lOOOamannkSolﬂh - New York, New York

dors  of This property is the subject of a mortgage payable that had a balance due at June 30,

?L, 770,00c 2644-0£-$7,140;000 with an interest rate of §- Subsequent-to-June-30;
2014;-this-loan-was extended-to-July 1, 20 shall bear interest at4% per-annum.
18 007y Pefe fuvurn Amd WRHITHK

Mevhes o Juay 1, J0i9

Trump
Properties under development — Trump Old Post Office, Washington, D.C.
and Mansion at Seven Springs, Bedford, NY
Partnerships and joint ventures - net of related debt:
1290 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York and
555 California Street, San Francisco, California
Trump International Hotel and Tower ~ Las Vegas, Nevada
Miss Uniiyerse Pageants
Real estate licensing developments
Other assets

E Bz52 §s:;ﬁs§

Total assets

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.

FOIA/FOIL CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT REQUESTED MAZARS-NYAG-00004677
PX-806, page 6 of 27

PX-806 at 22
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e
But Seven Spring’s Value Dropped Over $200M (to $56.5M)
After Trump Gave Up Development Rights

March 15, 2016 Appraisal

"l. CUSHMAN &
ik WAKEFIELD

1290 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS, 9TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10104-6178

March 15, 2016

Mr. Donald J. Trump
Seven Springs, LLC

725 Fifth Avenue

New York, New York 10022

Sl Value Conclusions

Seven Springs Estal
Avenue
North Castle/Bedford)

CE&WFile ID:  15-1

N Scenario 1 (Before Placement of the Easement) Sales Fee Simple 12/1/2015 $56,500,000
nemeaemy - Comparison Approach and Subdivision Analysis
v s SCENAMO 2 (After Placement of the Easement) Sales

contributions, and the Code

e et Comparison Approach Fee Simple 121172015 $35,400,000

Seven Springs, LLC owns a|

wmmnanane  |ndicated Value of the Easement Fee Simple 12/1/2015 $21,100,000

the absence of comparable
Easement by estimating the

enainctnecosenain| - Gompiled by Cushman & Wakefield, Inc.

The subject property consists|
As per maps with potential su1
of the subject within the Town @i a
lot that would be improved with lhe Helnz House (10 000 SF manslon) Thzs also mcludss a 5 2—3&! Iol lmpvoved
with a caretaker's house, which is considered a tear-down in the Before situation. The portion of the subject property
within the Town of New Castle consists of 28.7 acres and will yieid six subdivision lots. The portion of the subject
within the Town of North Castle consists of 103.8 acres and can be subdivided as of right into 10 residential lots,
which includes a 38.3-acre parcel for the Meyers Estate (40,000 SF mansion). The majority of the subject within
Bedford is cleared. The majority of the subject property within New Castle and North Castle is wooded land.

l. CUSHMAN &
illh WaKEFIELD

FOIL EXEMPT | HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL TTO_05797258
PX-1338, page 3 of 178

PX-1338 at 4
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So Defendants Concealed Seven Springs By Removing It From
Itemized Assets List

March 11, 2016
McConney's Markup

Zi Jo z ebed ‘L 18-Xd
7S0000-OVAN-SHYZYIN a3153ND3Y INIWLVIYL IVILNIAIINOD 1104/VIC

| Trump Old Post Office, Washington, D.C. 47,600,000
—Manstonat-Seven-Springs; Bedford INY 201-060-000

Cash, marketable secy
Escrow, reserve depo:

Real and operating properties:
Trump Tower - 725 Fifth Avenue, New York, New York
NIKETOWN - East 57th Street, New York, New York
40 Wall Strect w York, New York 735,400,000
Trump Park Avenue - New York, New York 251,400,000
Club facilities and related tate - New York, Florida,
New Jersey, California, Washington DC, North Carolina,
Scotland and Ireland 1,873,300,000
The Trump World Tower at United Nations Plaza -
New York, New York
100 Central Park South - New York, New York
I'rump Plaza, commercial and retained residential
portions - New York, New York 46,000,000
Trump Palace, Trump Parc and Trump Parc East Condominiums,
commercial portions - New York, York 17,500,000
Trump International Hotel and Tower - New York, New York 300,000
Trump Old Post Office, Washington, D.C.
Mansien-at Seven-Springs-Bedford NY

Partnerships and joint ventures - net of related debt:
1290 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York and

555 California Street, San Francisco, California 946,000,000
Trump [nternational Hotel and Tower — Las Vegas, Nevada 107,700,000
Miss Universe Pageants 14.800.6001 4,000,000

“Real estate li

339.006,0005
Other assets—~

_A74,600.000339,000,000

ing developments
200,000 <

P

Total assets
__6:689.100.0005,580,300,000

PX-811at2

People v. Donald J. Trump, et al. | Plaintiff's Opening Presentation PDX-1.46




And Burying It Among “Other Assets”

March 11,2016
McConney's Markup

Tl Joz obed ‘L 1g-Xd
7S0000-OVAN-SHVZVIN @3153ND3Y INIWLYIYL TVILNIAIINOD 1104/VIC

| Trump Old Post Office, Washington, D.C. h 47;600;000
—Manston-at-Seven-Springs Bedtord - NY 201-060-000

Cash, marketable secy

Escrow, reserve depo:
e El
Real and operating properties: o o
Trump Tower - 725 Fifth Avenue, New York, New York 880,900,000
NIKETOWN - East 57th Street, New York, New York 466,500,000 - - .
40 Wall Strect - New York, New York 735,400,000 P artn hl d t t - t f l ted d bt'
Tramp Pk Aveie - New Yok, Now York 2511400000 €rsnIps and joint veniures - net o1 réia col

Club facilities and related real estate - New York, Florida, .

New Jersey, California, Washington DC, North Carolina, 1 290 A f th Am N ‘N Y k N ‘ar & k d
Scotland and Ireland 1,873,300,000 Venue 0 e erl cas, e Or ? e 01' an

The Trump World Tower at United Nations Plaza -

Zan 555 California Street, San Francisco, California = 946,000,000

Trump Plaza, commercial and retained residential

Ty Pl s s kT P s Condsiions, Trump International Hotel and Tower — Las Vegas, Nevada 107,700,000

commercial portions - New York, New York 17,500,000 \
Trump International Hotel and Tower - New York, New York 24,300,000 1 .
Trump Ol Post Offie, Washinglon, DIC 47,600,000 MISS mverse Pagcants ‘}WM
Bedford 291 000.06

fri 2

Parinerships and joint ventures - net of related debt:
1290 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York and
555 California Street, San Francisco, California 946,000,000
Trump [nternational Hotel and Tower — Las Vegas, Nevada 107,700,000
Miss Universe Pageants 14.800,0001 4,000,000
“Real estate licensing developments
339.006,000557,660.000 <
Other assets~
__A74.600.000339,000,000

REE Lrconsg 339 ¢, 0vo
AN Begri's

Total assets $
6:689.100.0006.580,300,000

PX-811at2

People v. Donald J. Trump, et al. | Plaintiff's Opening Presentation PDX-1.47



The Supporting Data Shows Seven Springs Listed Among
“Other Assets”

June 30, 2015
Final Supporting Data Spreadsheet

Aireraft 6/30/2015 6/30/2014

EJTHO:;‘:;!:O

wiwe|  OTHER ASSETS (continued)

DJT Operatiol

or cemet Triplex-based on comps from TIR sales office (30,000SF @ $10,900/SF) "4800.37 327,000,000

i Triplex-based on comps at One57 200,000,000
Trocoesedone Two homes in Palm Beach

?Ei‘i:‘,’:m Per Paul Rampell emails 8/14/2013 and 11/10/2015 "4800.35

° 1094 S Ocean Bivd 11,730,000 9,000,000

e Gientycn 124 Woodbridge Drive 3,335,000 5,000,000
Beverly Hills, Caiifof

8089 North Canon Df
Per AW conve

Mansion in St Martin
Currently on market "4800.36 28,000,000

Per financiall

Seven Springs per easement 56,000,000

Beverly Hills, California
809 North Canon Drive

Per AW conversation with DJT (08/2013) 15,000,000 15,000,000
557,563,337 338,064,504
Per financials 557,600,000 338,000,000 557,600,000

PX-731

People v. Donald J. Trump, et al. | Plaintiff's Opening Presentation PDX-1.48



The Value of Seven Springs Isn’t Mentioned in the SFC

SFC 2014

WeiserMazars LLP

SFC 2015

WeiserMazars LLP

Mansion at Seven Springs

An entity wholly owned by Mr. Trump acquired a property known as The Mansion at
Seven Springs in Bedford, New York which consists of over 200 acres of land, a
mansion and other buildings. This property is zoned for nine luxurious homes. It has
been valued at $291,000,000 based on an assessment made by Mr. Trump in
conjunction with his associates of the projected net cash flow which he would derive as
those units are constructed and sold, and the estimated fair value of the existing
mansion and other buildings.

This property is the subject of a mortgage payable that had a balance due at June 30,
2014 of $7,140,000 with an interest rate of 5.25% per annum. Subsequent to June 30,
2014, this loan was extended to July 1, 2019 and shall bear interest at 4% per annum.

Mansion at Seven Springs

Entities wholly owned by Mr. Trump acquired a property known as the Mansion at
Seven Springs in Bedford, New York which consists of over 200 acres of land, a
mansion and other buildings.

This property is subject to a mortgage payable of $6,970,000 as of June 30, 2015 with
an interest rate of 4.00% per annum and which matures on July 1, 2019.

Funds in the amount of $180,000 have been escrowed pursuant to the terms of this loan.
This asset is reflected in this financial statement under the caption “Escrow, reserve
deposits and prepaid expenses.”

BEE vAzars N

WeiserMazars

WeiseRMAZARS LLP IS AN INDEPENDENT MEMBER FIRM OF Mazars Group.

FOIA/FOIL CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT REQUESTED
PX-730, page 1 of 26

MAZARS-NYAG-00000714

People v. Donald J. Trump, et al. | Plaintiff's Opening Presentation

BEEMAZARS N

WeiserMazars

WEISERMAZARS LLP IS AN INDEPENDENT MEMBER FIRM OF MazZars Groue.

FOIA/FOIL CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT REQUESTED
PX-729, page 1 of 26

MAZARS-NYAG-00000688

PX-730 at 20, PX-729 at 24

PDX-1.49




Defendants Moved Numbers Between Dec. 2015 and Mar. 2016

SEVEN SPRINGS THE TRIPLEX 40 WALL STREET
$291 Million $200 Million $660 Million

> Appraisal
» No longer separately valued -
Combined with triplex

» Concealed in "other assets”
in SFC

$56 Million

People v. Donald J. Trump, et al. | Plaintiff's Opening Presentation PDX-1.50



Then Defendants Inflated the Triplex to $327 Million
(From $200 Million)

June 30, 2015
Draft 2015 Supporting Data Spreadsheet Final 2015 Supporting Data Spreadsheet

A B c D E F G H 1 -
1 Donaid J Trump Computation of
2 Statement of Financial Condition Nat Worth
3 As of June 30, 2015
1
6 6/3012015 6/30/2014 OTHER ASSETS (continued]
7 CASH AND MARKETABLE SECURITIES Aircratt /3072015 8302014
8 ‘Cash and Marketable Securities-See schodule 192,368,943 302325307
g | DJT Operations |, LLC-757 (912512012 per telephone conversation between __ 52,000,000 52,000,000 52,000,000 52,000,000
1 Kevin White, the broker at AVPRO, Inc who worked on DJTs purchase of
11 the plane, the value of DJTs 757 could be as much as $55mil. To be

i

12 Per financials 192,400,000 302,300000 192,400,000 SOt WS e $52
13 T B
14 DJT Operations CX - Cessna Purchased Dec 2012 (purchase price) 5,226,000 5,226,000 "%e00.38 5,226,000 5,226,000
15 | e
16 | DT Connect Europe-Sikorsky used by Tumberry (purch price + mprove) 1,654,000 1,608,000 o027 1,654,000 1,606,000

1se price + improvements) 1,825,000 1.823.548 "ua00.28 1,825,000 1823548

E perties (purch price + improve) 1,470,000 0 o038 1,470,000 0
Triplex-based on comps from TIR sales office (30,000SF @ $6,700/SF) 200,000,000 : 2
000SF @ $10.900/SF) 480037 327.000.000
2 200,000,000
Triplex-based on comps at One57
/1012015 480035
11,730,000 9,000,000
3,335,000 5,000,000
:;f‘) Trump Tower 63012015 6302014 I Pl
ji '"‘"'l';ffﬁsffpf’gﬂéﬁ?ﬁ‘S’J:.ﬁfé?“ T 32,843,000 | %“" Taoo8 ot
3 Rental Income for space used by T Corp (not biled) | =) - !
35 26th and 25th floors 27 466SF x $100/SF
36 16th floor 8,300SF x $85/SF
37 22nd floor 3,086 x $90/SF
38

e — Triplex-based on comps from TIR sales office (30,000SF @ $10,900/SF) 4800.37 327,000,000

i Triplex-based on comps at One57

45

46 Value
47
48 Comparable property Retail Office Tolal | 1 | il
49 Property sold 730 Fifth Avanue (a/k/a The Crown Building) |
50 (Per 10:26/15 email from Kurt Clauss of Cushman & Wakefield which vl
Sheetl  Sheet?  Sheetd + e >

PX-3004; PX-731

People v. Donald J. Trump, et al. | Plaintiff's Opening Pr




Defendants Moved Numbers Between Dec. 2015 and Mar. 2016

$327 Million

» Used record breaking $10.9K/sf

» Concealed in "other assets”
in SFC

THE TRIPLEX 40 WALL STREET
$200 Million $660 Million

SEVEN SPRINGS

$291 Million

> Appraisal

» No longer separately valued -
Combined with triplex

» Concealed in "other assets”
in SFC

$56 Million

People v. Donald J. Trump, et al. | Plaintiff's Opening Presentation PDX-1.52



Defendants Also Mark Up 40 Wall Street to $660 Million Even
Though It Was Appraised for $540 Million

December 29, 2015
McConney's Markup

DONALD J. TRUMP
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

a0,

(See & C Report)
ASSETS
Cash and marketable securities $ 302300000 /94 %0, 0
Escrow, reserve deposits and prepaid expenses 40,000,000  34./00
Real and operating properti

les:
Trump Tower - 725 Fifth Avenus, New York, New:¥ork.
NIKETOWN - East 57th Street, New York, New York.

SESEESe ] 40 Wall Street - New York, New York 550,100,000 (b0, 5¢0

Scotland and
‘The Trump World Tower at United Nations Plaza -
New York, New York
100 Central Park South - New York, New York =l o
Trump Plaza, commercial and retained residential
portions - New Yok, New York 44300000 7600
Trump Palace, Trump Parc East Ct %
commercial portions - New York, New York 13,800,000 /7502
Trump International Hotel and Tower - New York, New York 32,000,000 24,302
Properties under development — Trump Old Post Office, Washington, D.C.
and Mansion at Seven Springs, Bedford, NY 301,500,000 33¢,00
Partnerships and joint ventures - net of related debt:
1290 Avenne of the Americas, New York, New York and
555 California Street, San Francisco, California 816,900,000 976,000
Tromp International Hotel and Tower — Las Vegas, Nevada 106,200,000 /07,700
Miss Universe Pageants 14,800,000 46,000
Real estata licensing developments 329,700,000 3%, Yoo
Other assets — 338,000,000 374/“1,%
L, 70, 303,550
Total assets $.6.300.700.000 .

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.

FOIA/FOIL CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT REQUESTED MAZARS-NYAG-00004677
PX-806, page 6 of 27

PX-806 at 6
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Dean & Deluca Was Already Accounted For in the Appraisal

Draft 2015 Supporting Data Spreadsheet

E F G H a

A B c 1
Donaid J Trump Computation of '

Statement of Financial Condition Net Worth
As of June 30, 2015

s we -

7 CASH AND MARKETABLE SECURITIES e S |
:;) Per financials 192,400,000 302,300,000 192,400,000 ‘E |
v —;‘,—WJ 40 Wall Street 6/30/2015 6/30/2014
New lease signings after Ladder Capital refinancing was completed
- Income-vacant office space-various tenants (50,000 SF @ $45/SF) 2,250,000
Income-vacant retail space-Dean & Deluca (18,500SF @ $76/SF) 1,406,000
7 a0 orennnd 3,656,000
- Cap Rate 3.04%
T Additional value 120,263,158
,“n"; Cushman & Wakefield appraisal done June 2015 for loan refinancing
4 oemme with Ladder Capital 540,000,000
T NOI Stabilized-based on cash flow prepared July 2014 including pending leases,
Sheet Green lvy and vacant space 23,873,545
Cap Rate , 4.34%
Value 660,263,158 550,081,682
Per financials 660,300,000 550,100,000

PX-3004
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But This Mark Up Was Based on False Claim That the Appraisal Did
Not Include a New Lessee (Dean & Deluca)

June 1, 2015
Appraisal

December 29, 2015
McConney's Markup

.. advisory

. DONALD J. TRUMP
=
o STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION
= mahn\gv o
@© APPRAISAL OF REAL PROPERTY (See A C Report)
=
— 40 Wall Street ASSETS
CO Between Williams and Nassau Streets
> New York, New York County, NY 10006

Cash and marketable securities $ 302300000 /94 %o, 00
IN AN APPRAISAL REPORT Escrow, reserve deposits and prepaid expenses 40,000000 34, /00

As of June 1, 2015

| APPRAISAL OF REAL PROPERTY 40 Wall Street - New York, New York 550,100,000 b L0, G

TG WOTE TOWET R
New York, New York 20,700,000 49, bo*
100 Central Park South - New York, New York 24,500,000 2 ‘IJ\‘tJOB
portions - New York, New York 44300000 7600
Trump Palace, Trump Parcand Trump Parc East Condominiums, -
commercial portions - New York, New York 13,800,000 /750>
T— 155 Trump International Hotel and Tower - New York, New York 32000000 24,308
Properties under development — Trump Old Post Office, Washington, D.C.
and Mansion at Seven Springs, Bedford, NY 301,500,000 33,600

and joint ventures - net of related debt:

Appraisal Premise Real Property Interest Date Of Value Conclusion iy ey o
555 California Street, San Francisco, California 816,900,000 976,000

Market Value As-Is Leasehold Estate 6/1/2015 $540.000.000 g e st
Other assets 338000000 374600

Ve SRSy = REATD

Total assets $6300700,000 -

In addition to office space, the subject property is leased to four retail tenants that include Dean & Deluca and
Neopolitan Express along the Wall Street side of the building.

T G
-ty

o
VISORY

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.

FOIA/FOIL CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT REQUESTED MAZARS-NYAG-00004677
PX-806, page 6 of 27

CONFIDENTIAL C&Ww_0009322

PX-118, page 8 of 219

PX-118 at8, 10, 117-118; PX-806 at p. 6
PDX-1.55
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Defendants Increased Value of 40 Wall Street Even More to
$735 Million ($195 Million Over the Appraisal)

December 29, 2015
2015 SFC McConney's Markup

DONALD J. TRUMP

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION DONALD J. TRUMP

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

mahn\gv&y,

40 Wall Street - New York, New York 735,400,000 e

ASSETS

Cash, marketable securities and hedge funds s 1:)2. 300,000 Cash and marketable securities $ 302,300,000 19.’11 ‘hol S
Escrow, reserve deposits and prepaid expenses 33,700,000 { Escrow, reserve deposits and prepaid expenses 40,000,000 34 /o0 | "

Real and operating properties.
Trump Tower - 725 Fifth Avenue, New York, New York 880,900,000
NIKETOWN - East 57th Street, New York, New York 466,500,000

' 5
ey L i 40 Wall Street - New York, New York 550,100,000 lo O ) 300

Club facilities and related real estate - New York, Florida,
New Jersey, California, Washington DC, North Carolina,

Scotland and Ireland 1,873,300,000
The Trump World Tower at United Nations Plaza - | = Now Yok New Yok~ ¢ 20700000 49, 600
New York, New York 22,600,000 100 Central Park South - New York, New York 24500000 24,505
100 Central Park South - New York, New York 24,500,000 Trump Plaza, commercial and retained residential ’
Trump Plaza, commercial and retained residential portions - New York, New York 44300,000 700
portions - New York, New York 46,000,000 Trump Palace, Trump Parcand Trump Parc East Condominiums, -
Trump Palace, Trump Parc and Trump Parc East Condominiums, commercial portions - New York, New York 13,800,000 /7,502
commercial portions - New York, New York 17,500,000 Trump International Hotel and Tower - New York, New York 32,000,000 24,308
Trump International Hotel and Tower - New York, New York 24,300,000 Properties under development — Trurip Oid Post Office, Washington, D.C. b
Trump OId Post Office, Washington, D.C 17,600,000 Sud Moo & Neved il Batias B 301500000 33,
L 4 . B Partnerships and joint ventures - net of related debt:
Parinershign wad joet veutures - net of faled dobt 8990 A periia o e Amesioas, Bt Youk, e Yok and
1200 Avenue of the Ame ew York, New York and 555 California Street, San Francisco, California 816,900,000 946,000
- lifornia Stre Francisco, California 946,000,000 Ti International Hotel and Tower — Las Vegas, Nevada 106,200,000 /07,700
Trump International Hotel and Tower — Las Vegas, Nevada 107,700,000 Miss ¢ Pageants 14,800,000 46,000
Miss Universe Pageants 14,000,000 Real estate licensing developments 329,700,000 3%, %00
Real estate licensing developments 339,000,000 Other assets — 338,000,000 37‘/,600
Other assets 557,600,000 m"
Total assets £.6.300700,000 2 =
Total assets $_6,580,300,000
The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.
The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.
FOIA/FOIL CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT REQUESTED RSNVA 01 FOIA/FOIL CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT REQUESTED MAZARS-NYAG-00004677

PX-729, page 4 of 26 PX-806, page 6 of 27

PX-729 at 4; PX-806 at 6
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Defendants Claim Their Value Is Supported by Doug Larson of
Cushman & Wakefield

20158 SEC

DONALD J. TRUMP

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

40 Wall Street - New York, New York 735,400,000

$ 192,300,000
33,700,000

880,900,000
466,500,000
735,400,000
251,400,000

Douglas Larson

22,600,000

Never retained by Defendants

46,000,000

6/30/2015-Based on information provided by Douglas Larson of Cushman &
Wakefield on 11/23/2015 which reflects a rate cap of 3.04% for 100 Wall Street.
Based on a telephone conversation with Doug Larsen on 2/1/2016, since

the ground lease still has about 190 years left the effect on the cap rate is
minimal. To be conservative we increased the cap rate .25% to 3.29%.

FOIA/FOIL CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT REQUESTED MAZARS-NYAG-00000691
PX-729, page 4 of 26

PX-729 at 4; PX-731
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When In Fact, Doug Larsen’s Valuation Was $195 Million Less

2015 SFC June 1, 2015 Appraisal

DONALD J. TRUMP

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

40 Wall Street - New York, New York 735,400,000

APPRAISAL OF REAL PROPERTY

40 Wall Street
Between Williams and Nassau Streets
New York, New York County, NY 10006

valuatlon%
. |
Ty
|
®
o
<
wn
o
e
e

Cash, marketable securities and hedge funds s 192,300,000
Escrow, reserve deposits and prepaid expenses 33,700,000 IN AN APPRAISAL REPORT
Real and operating properties As of June 1, 2015

Trump Tower - 725 Fifth Avenue, New York, New York 880,900,000

NIKETOWN - East 57th Street, New York, New York 466,500,000

40 Wall Street - New York, New York 735,400,000 Prepared For:

Trump Park Avenue - New York, New York 251,400,000 Ladder Capital Finance LLC
Club facilities and related real estate - New York, Florida, A 0 E L

New Jersey, California, Washington DC, North Carolina,

Scotland and Ireland 1,873,300,000 D I L
The Trump World Tower st Usited Nations Plaza- ougias Larson

New York, New York 22,600,000 ®

100 Central Park South - New York, New York 24,500,000

Trump Plaza, commercial and retained residential 40 Wa" street Ap p ra Isa I
portions - New York, New York 46,000,000

Trump Palace, Trump Parc and Trump Parc East Condominiums
commercial portions - New York, New York 17,500,000

Trump International Hotel and Tower - New York, New York 24,300,000

Trump Old Post Office, Washington, D 47,600,000

c New York, New York and . alue O Uusion

946,000,000

Tomplnmtio T L Ve N o Market Value As-Is Leasehold Estate 6/1/2015 $540.000.000

Real estate licensing developments 339,000,000
e e X Ve S OV =
Total assets $_6,580,300,000

In addition to office space, the subject property is leased to four retail tenants that include Dean & Deluca and
Neopolitan Express along the Wall Street side of the building.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.

W
25" WAKEFIELD.

VALUATION & ADVISORY

FOIA/FOIL CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT REQUESTED MAZARS-NYAG-00000691

CONFIDENTIAL C&W_0009322
PX-729, page 4 of 26

PX-118, page 8 of 219

PX-729 at4; PX-118 at 8, 10, 117-118
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Defendants Moved Numbers Between Dec. 2015 and Mar. 2016

$327 Million $735 Million

» Used record breaking $10.9K/sf ~ » Double counted retail leases

» Concealed in “other assets” » Misrepresented appraisal
in SFC

THE TRIPLEX 40 WALL STREET
$200 Million $660 Million

SEVEN SPRINGS

$291 Million

» Appraisal

» No longer separately valued -
Combined with triplex

» Concealed in "other assets”
in SFC

$56 Million

People v. Donald J. Trump, et al. | Plaintiff's Opening Presentation PDX-1.59



Motive
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Donald Trump Personally Used His SFCs to Try to Secure Loans

November 15, 2011

November 15, 2011

CONFIDENTIAL

o As per our conversation, I am pleased to enclose the recently completed financial

CEO
Deutsche Bank Securities Inc.

Sran statement of Donald J. Trump (hopefully, vou will be impressed!).

New York, NY 10005

Dear Richard,

As per our conversation, I am pleased to enclose the recently completes
statement of Donald J. Trump (hopefully, you will be impressed!).

I think Doral will go down as one of my most successful projects and I a

b B P D f am also enclosing a letter that establishes my brand value, which is not included in
my net worth statement

an amazing reputation,

1 am also enclosing a letter that i my brand value, which is nof
my net worth statement, from Predictiv, the most respected branding v
company in the country. Among the companies they represent are Maj
Baseball, Southwest Airlines, Pfizer, Petrobras, General Motors, UPS,
and United Technologies.

Please feel free to share this information with Jonathan, and thank him for his time
and effort.
With best wishes,
Donald J. Trump
PX-1433 HEoUn T
e = A SRy
Denald J. Trump
FOIL EXEMPT | HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL TTO_214580

PX-1433, page 1 0f 1

PX-1433 at 1
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Trump Used the SFCs to Secure Favorable Terms

December 15, 2011

Messag
From: Jason Greenblatt [FIRST ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=JGREENBLATT]
Sent: 12/15/20115:37:52 PM

Subject RE: Outline and Due Diligence Items - Project Eagle [C]

Attachments: image001.png; image002.gif; image003.gif; image004.gif; image005.gif

Obviously this is not my dg===
en we had the Ch
himself “into the chi/vi

wwcwienns  Frome Ivanka Trump
wnis - Sent: Thursday, December 15, 2011 11:50 AM
To: Allen Weisselberg; Jason Greenblatt; David Orowitz
Subject: FW: Outline and Due Diligence Items - Project Eagle [C]

From: Ivanka Trump

Sent: Thursday, December
To: Jason Greenblatt; Allen
Subject: RE: Outline and D¢

el it doesn’t get better than this, lets discuss asap. | want to call rosemary and thank her but if there are any asks | would
easy (ie. 125 plus an equity ki
like to give her an indication. | am tempted not to negotiate this though.

%ﬁmlﬂm{mnhimgm
=

From: Jason Greenblatt

Sent: Thursday, December 15, 2011 11:54 AM

To: Ivanka Trump; Allen Weisselberg; David Orowitz

Subject: RE: Outline and Due Diligence Items - Project Eagle [C]

do that? Also, the net worth covenants and DJT indebtedness limitations would

ents once | have gone thru it a little later

From: Ivanka Trump &
Sent: Thursday, December 15, 2011 11:50 AM PX-1251

e o ASEAZITE (VFE)

FOIL EXEMPT | HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL TTO_02952829
PX-1251, page 10f 8

PX-1251 at 2
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Trump Used the SFCs to Secure Favorable Terms

From: Jason Greenblatt

Sent: Thursday, December 15, 2011 11:54 AM

To: Ivanka Trump; Allen Weisselberg; David Orowitz

Subject: RE: Outline and Due Diligence Items - Project Eagle [C]

December 15, 2011

Donald J. Trump
Summary of Terms
Doral Golf Resort and Spa

smmnarem | | Will review, but not immediately that this is a FULL principal and interest and operating expense personal
T DIT guaranty. Is DIT willing to do that? Also, the net worth covenants and DIT indebtedness limitations would

1 seem to me to be a problem?

e 1 Twill give u any more comments once | have gone thru it a little later.

:n‘cim:: _ | |

cas Covenants:

Guarant E ‘

L Usual and customary for a facility of this type, including but not limited to:

* * %

(111) Guarantor shall maintain a Minimum Net Worth of $3.0 billion excluding any value related to the
Guarantor’s brand value.

e

et Worth of $3.0 bil

Confidential

FOIL CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT REQUESTED DB-NYAG-103840
PX-433, page 30f 4

PX-1251 at 1, PX-433 at 3
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The Statement of Financial Condition Had Multiple Benefits

Benefits of the Fraud

» The Doral Loan > 8%

» Chicago Loan 3-5.45%
» The OPO Loan 5-6%

» The interest rate received by the Trump Organization
by the private wealth management group at Deutsche
Bank. This resulted in a vast spread that lasted for years

People v. Donald J. Trump, et al. | Plaintiff's Opening Presentation

PX-1780, McCarty Report

PDX-1.64



People v. Donald J. Trump, et al. | Plaintiff's Opening Presentation PDX-1.65



	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Introduction
	Slide 3: What Was Decided
	Slide 4: What Remains?
	Slide 5: What Remains?
	Slide 6: The OAG Has Proven With Conclusive Evidence up to $2.2B in Fraud From These False Statements
	Slide 7: Intent to Defraud
	Slide 8
	Slide 9: Donald J. Trump
	Slide 10: Donald J. Trump
	Slide 11: Donald J. Trump
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17: Eric Trump
	Slide 18: Eric Trump
	Slide 19: Eric Trump
	Slide 20: Donald J. Trump
	Slide 21: Donald Trump Jr.
	Slide 22: Eric Trump
	Slide 23: Allen Weisselberg
	Slide 24: Jeffrey McConney
	Slide 25: Denial
	Slide 26: Denies Responsibility
	Slide 27
	Slide 28: Denies Responsibility
	Slide 29: Denies Responsibility
	Slide 30: Avoids Responsibility
	Slide 31: Allen Weisselberg Lied to the Insurance Underwriter 
	Slide 32
	Slide 33
	Slide 34
	Slide 35
	Slide 36
	Slide 37: Conspiracy
	Slide 38: The Process of Inflating the Numbers
	Slide 39: Donald "likes to see it go up"
	Slide 40: Defendants Moved Numbers Between Dec. 2015 and Mar. 2016
	Slide 41: Defendants Moved Numbers Between Dec. 2015 and Mar. 2016
	Slide 42: Mr. McConney Sends Markup to Mazars Before Sharing It  With Mr. Weisselberg
	Slide 43: Mr. McConney's Markup
	Slide 44: Seven Springs Was Valued at $291M
	Slide 45: But Seven Spring's Value Dropped Over $200M (to $56.5M)  After Trump Gave Up Development Rights
	Slide 46: So Defendants Concealed Seven Springs By Removing It From  Itemized Assets List
	Slide 47: And Burying It Among "Other Assets"
	Slide 48: The Supporting Data Shows Seven Springs Listed Among  "Other Assets" 
	Slide 49: The Value of Seven Springs Isn't Mentioned in the SFC
	Slide 50: Defendants Moved Numbers Between Dec. 2015 and Mar. 2016
	Slide 51: Then Defendants Inflated the Triplex to $327 Million  (From $200 Million)
	Slide 52: Defendants Moved Numbers Between Dec. 2015 and Mar. 2016
	Slide 53: Defendants Also Mark Up 40 Wall Street to $660 Million Even Though It Was Appraised for $540 Million
	Slide 54: Dean & Deluca Was Already Accounted For in the Appraisal
	Slide 55: But This Mark Up Was Based on False Claim That the Appraisal Did Not Include a New Lessee (Dean & Deluca)
	Slide 56: Defendants Increased Value of 40 Wall Street Even More to  $735 Million ($195 Million Over the Appraisal)
	Slide 57: Defendants Claim Their Value Is Supported by Doug Larson of Cushman & Wakefield  
	Slide 58: When In Fact, Doug Larsen's Valuation Was $195 Million Less
	Slide 59: Defendants Moved Numbers Between Dec. 2015 and Mar. 2016
	Slide 60: Motive
	Slide 61: Donald Trump Personally Used His SFCs to Try to Secure Loans 
	Slide 62: Trump Used the SFCs to Secure Favorable Terms
	Slide 63: Trump Used the SFCs to Secure Favorable Terms
	Slide 64: The Statement of Financial Condition Had Multiple Benefits
	Slide 65

